

60158-0

60158-0

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I
2001 NOV 20 AM 10:43

NO. 60158-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

81812-6

ANDREA SHOEMAKE, by and through Julie Schisel, Guardian ad Litem, and
KEITH SHOEMAKE, and their marital community,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

vs.

R. DOUGLAS P. FERRER and JANE DOE FERRER, husband and wife,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Charles W. Mertel, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANTS/RESPONDENTS

REED McCLURE

By John W. Rankin, Jr.

Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-
Appellants

Address:

Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101-1363
(206) 292-4900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SUMMARY OF CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. NO RECOGNIZED GROUND OF EQUITY EXISTS TO SUPPORT THE FEE AWARD.....	2
B. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO CLAIM FOR ATTORNEY FEES IN THE CROSS-APPEAL.....	6
C. THE CONTRACT CLAIM WAS NOT RAISED IN THE TRIAL COURT	6
D. THE CONTRACT DOES NOT SUPPORT AN ATTORNEY FEE AWARD FOR THIS CLAIM.....	8
III. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Blueberry Place Homeowners Ass'n v. Northward Homes, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 352, 110 P.3d 1145 (2005).....	3, 7
<i>CPL, L.L.C. v. Conley</i> , 110 Wn. App. 786, 40 P.3d 679 (2002)	10
<i>Dempere v. Nelson</i> , 76 Wn. App. 403, 886 P.2d 219 (1994), <i>rev. denied</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1015 (1995)	2, 4, 11
<i>Hindquarter Corp. v. Property Development Corp.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 809, 631 P.2d 923 (1981).....	10
<i>In re Estate of Mumby</i> , 97 Wn. App. 385, 982 P.2d 1219 (1999)	4
<i>In re Pearsall-Stipek</i> , 136 Wn.2d 255, 961 P.2d 343 (1998).....	2, 3, 4
<i>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek</i> , 141 Wn.2d 756, 10 P.3d 1034 (2000).....	3
<i>Kelly v. Foster</i> , 62 Wn. App. 150, 813 P.2d 598, <i>rev. denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1001 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Keyes v. Bollinger</i> , 27 Wn. App. 755, 621 P.2d 168 (1980).....	10
<i>McGreevy v. Oregon Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 26, 904 P.2d 731 (1995).....	4, 5
<i>Olympic Steamship Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	5
<i>Perez v. Pappas</i> , 98 Wn.2d 835, 659 P.2d 475 (1983).....	5
<i>Rogerson Hiller Corp. v. Port of Port Angeles</i> , 96 Wn. App. 918, 982 P.2d 131 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 140 Wn.2d 1010 (2000)	3, 4
<i>Seattle First Nat. Bank v. Washington Insurance Guaranty Ass'n</i> , 116 Wn.2d 398, 413, 804 P.2d 1263 (1991).....	9

Sorrell v. Eagle Healthcare, Inc., 110 Wn. App. 290,
 38 P.3d 1024, *rev. denied*, 147 Wn.2d 1016 (2002).....7

State v. Larson, 88 Wn. App. 849, 946 P.2d 1212 (1997).....8

Statutes

RCW 4.84.3302, 6, 8, 10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 2412.....6

Rules and Regulations

RAP 18.1.....6

032448.000002/169827
